FILE NO. 040380

RESOLUTION NO. 209-04

[Accept-Expend Corporate Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$50,000 from the Pacific Gas and Electric Company to support the development of a hydrogen fueling infrastructure in the City and County of San Francisco.

WHEREAS, the Pacific Gas and Electric Company has awarded funds to the Department of the Environment for the development of a hydrogen fueling infrastructure to support a hydrogen fuel cell vehicle pilot project; and,

WHEREAS, as part of their ongoing effort to combat global warming and other environmental problems, the City's Commission on the Environment and its Board of Supervisors have passed resolutions declaring San Francisco a "Hydrogen City"; and,

WHEREAS, the resolutions call for the City and County of San Francisco to seek pilot projects using hydrogen as a clean alternative fuel; and,

WHEREAS, to explore the opportunities presented by this zero-emission vehicle technology, the San Francisco Department of the Environment (SF Environment) has been seeking ways to partner on such pilot demonstration projects with several automakers; and,

WHEREAS, SF Environment and the City and County of San Francisco have been selected by Honda Motor Co. to participate in a fuel cell vehicle pilot project that will include the leasing of two Honda FCX fuel cell vehicles and temporary hydrogen refueling infrastructure; and,

WHEREAS, this grant will go towards the cost of leasing of the vehicles and fueling infrastructure; and,

Supervisor Peskin BOARD OF SUPERVISORS WHEREAS, the grant budget includes provision for indirect costs of \$4,545; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the Department of the Environment to accept and expend \$50,000 from the Pacific, Gas and Electric Company to support the development of a hydrogen fueling infrastructure in the City and County of San Francisco.

Recommended:

11-1

Department Head

Approved: Mayor Approved: Controller

Department of the Environment BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 040380

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of the Environment to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$50,000 from the Pacific Gas and Electric Company to support the development of a hydrogen fueling infrastructure in the City and County of San Francisco.

March 30, 2004 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 040380

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on March 30, 2004 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloría L. Young lerk of the Board

Mayor Gavin Newsom

APR 0 8 2004

Date Approved